

No. 24-361

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PAMELA WHITTEN, *ET AL.*

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

JOSHUA A. HOUSE

Counsel of Record

Foundation for Individual

Rights and Expression

700 Pennsylvania Ave.

Suite 340

Washington, DC 20003

(215) 717-3473

joshua.house@thefire.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Unconstitutional BRTs Chill Speech on Campuses Nationwide, Including Indiana.....	4
A. Bias response teams unconstitutionally police speech across the country.....	5
B. Indiana’s bias response system chills student speech.....	12
II. This Court Should Grant Review to Resolve the Current “Patchwork of First Amendment Rights on College Campuses”	15
A. The Fifth, Sixth, and Eleventh Circuits all protect students from BRTs that chill speech	16
B. By contrast, the Seventh Circuit allows public universities to police student speech on campus	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	14, 18
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	13
<i>Flores v. Bennett</i> , No. 22-16762, 2023 WL 4946605 (Aug. 3, 2023).....	1
<i>Koala v. Khosla</i> , 931 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>NRA v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	3, 14
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	17, 18
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	10, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Speech First, Inc., v. Sands</i> , No. 23-156, 144 S.Ct. 675 (2024).....	1, 3, 15

White v. Lee,
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).....15

Statutes and Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....1-6, 8, 10, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19

U.S. Const. Art. III18

Bias Response Team Report 2017 (FIRE BRT Report)
at 11, FIRE (March 1, 2017), <https://www.thefire.org/presentation/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/01012623/2017-brt-report-corrected.pdf>
[<https://perma.cc/Y3U2-4U87>]... 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

Br. of Appellees, *Novoa v. Diaz*, No. 22-13994-J
(11th Cir., filed June 6, 2023).....1

Br. of FIRE as *Amicus Curiae* Supp. Pet’r, *Speech First, Inc., v. Sands*, No. 23-156, 144 S.Ct. 675
(filed Sept. 18, 2023)1

Adam Goldstein, *Wake Forest’s investigation of ‘build a wall’ Instagram post chills free speech*, FIRE
(March 28, 2019), <https://www.thefire.org/wake-forests-investigation-of-build-a-wall-instagram-post-chills-free-speech> [<https://perma.cc/2FQV-6RZ7>]9

Adam Steinbaugh, *As ‘The Koala’ Files Lawsuit Against University of California, San Diego, Public Records Reveal Administration’s Censorship*, FIRE
(June 1, 2016), <https://www.thefire.org/as-the-koala-files-lawsuit-against-university-of-california-san-diego-public-records-reveal-administrations-censorship> [<https://perma.cc/3SHU-UC9C>]10

Adam Steinbaugh, <i>University of Northern Colorado to End ‘Bias Response Team,’ But What Next?</i> , FIRE (Sept. 9, 2016), https://www.thefire.org/university-of-northern-colorado-to-end-bias-response-team-but-what-next [https://perma.cc/9P2K-3N93].....	8
Adam Steinbaugh, <i>University of Oregon on ‘Bias Report Team’: Nothing to See Here</i> , FIRE (May 27, 2016), https://www.thefire.org/university-of-oregon-on-bias-response-team-nothing-to-see-here [https://perma.cc/QF2N-TT2P]	10
Bias Incident Reporting, UNIV. OF IND., https://reportincident.iu.edu/incident-types/index.html ..	13
Bias Reporting & Prevention, UNIV. OF ILL.—CHI., https://dos.uic.edu/diversity-education/bias-reporting-prevention/ ; Univ. of Ill.—Chi. Bias Reporting Tool, https://cm.maxient.com/reportingform.php?UnivofIllinoisChicago&layout_id=24	11
Campus and Student Life, <i>Bias Education & Support Team (BERT)</i> , UNIV. OF CHI., https://csl.uchicago.edu/get-help/uchicago-help/bias-education-support-team-best/ [https://perma.cc/9FQX-YL2Q].....	7
Fed. R. App. Proc. Rule 37.2	1
Fed. R. App. Proc. Rule 37.6	1
<i>First National Survey of ‘Bias Response Teams’ Reveals Growing Threat to Campus Free Speech</i> , FIRE (Feb. 7, 2017), https://www.thefire.org/first-	

- national-survey-of-bias-response-teams-reveals-growing-threat-to-campus-free-speech/
[<https://perma.cc/5SHS-Z8JM>]4
- Free Speech in the Crosshairs: Bias Reporting on College Campuses*, Speech First (Sept. 19, 2022), <https://speechfirst.org/report-free-speech-in-the-crosshairs-bias-reporting-on-college-campuses/>4
- Sofia Lopez, *Washington state bill set to create statewide bias response teams with law enforcement powers fails in committee*, FIRE (March 10, 2023), <https://www.thefire.org/news/washington-state-bill-set-create-statewide-bias-response-teams-law-enforcement-powers-fails> 19-20
- Greg Lukianoff & Adam Goldstein, *Catching up with ‘Coddling’ Part Eleven: The Special Problem of Bias Response Teams*, FIRE (Mar. 11, 2021), <https://www.thefire.org/catching-up-with-coddling-part-eleven-the-special-problem-of-bias-response-teams> [<https://perma.cc/7XHA-44MF>]5, 10
- Jillian Kay Melchior, *The Bias Response Team Is Watching*, Wall St. J. Opinion (May 8, 2018), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-bias-response-team-is-watching-1525806702> [<https://perma.cc/C8D6-7LUD>]4
- Kay Norton, President, Univ. of N. Colo., State of the University Address (Sept. 7, 2016) <https://www.unco.edu/news-archive/assets/pdfs/2016SOUtext.pdf> [<https://perma.cc/N9G3-BKVR>] 12

Texas Tech Univ. Campus Climate & Incident Reporting Form Submitted on July 14, 2016, https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/325518-6-Texas-Tech-BSA-Black-Lives-Matter-tweet.html [https://perma.cc/7LDD-S34L].....	9
<i>The Bias Response Team (BRT)</i> , Institute Discrimination & Harassment Response Office, Mass. Inst. of Tech., https://idhr.mit.edu/our-office/brt [https://perma.cc/VR3A-LW3E]; Campus and Student Life, <i>Bias Education & Support Team (BERT)</i> , UNIV. OF CHI., https://csl.uchicago.edu/get-help/uchicago-help/bias-education-support-team-best/ [https://perma.cc/9FQX-YL2Q]	7
Univ. of Conn. Bias Incident Report Form, https://cm.maxient.com/reportingform.php?UnivofConnecticut&layout_id=32	11
Univ. of Southern Maine Bias Incident Form, https://cm.maxient.com/reportingform.php?UnivofMaineSystem&layout_id=26	11
University of New Mexico Hate/Bias Incident Reporting Form (Feb. 27, 2013), https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/3234843-University-of-New-Mexico-Chick-Fil-a-Report.html [https://perma.cc/T9RH-V64W]	8
What is the Incident Process?, UNIV. OF IND., https://reportincident.iu.edu/images/home/bias_process.jpg	14
Worcester State Univ. Bias Incident Report, https://cm.maxient.com/reportingform.php?WorcesterStateUniv&layout_id=6	11
